
 
 

Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg / This document is also available in Welsh 

CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF 

COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
COMMITTEE SUMMONS 
C Hanagan 
Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication 
Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council 
2 Llys Cadwyn 
Taff Street 
Pontypridd 
CF37 4TH 
 
Meeting Contact: Jess Daniel - Democratic Services (07385401877)  
 
A virtual meeting of the PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE will be held 
on THURSDAY, 8TH FEBRUARY, 2024 at 3.00 PM. 

 
NON-COMMITTEE MEMBERS AND MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC MAY REQUEST THE 
FACILITY TO ADDRESS THE COMMITTEE AT THEIR MEETING ON THE BUSINESS 
LISTED. IT IS KINDLY ASKED THAT SUCH NOTIFICATION IS MADE TO 
PLANNINGSERVICES@RCTCBC.GOV.UK BY 5PM ON TUESDAY, 6 FEBRUARY 2024, 
INCLUDING STIPULATING WHETHER THE ADDRESS WILL BE IN WELSH OR 
ENGLISH.  
 
THE ORDER OF THE AGENDA MAY BE SUBJECT TO AMENDMENT TO BEST 
FACILITATE THE BUSINESS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

AGENDA  
  
1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST   
 To receive disclosures of personal interest from Members in accordance 

with the Code of Conduct. 
  
Note: 

1.     Members are requested to identify the item number and subject 
matter that their interest relates to and signify the nature of the 
personal interest; and 

2.     Where Members withdraw from a meeting as a consequence of 
the disclosure of a prejudicial interest they must notify the 
Chairman when they leave. 

 

    
2. HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 1998 AND DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 

DECISIONS  
 

 To note, that when Committee Members determine the development 
control matters before them, they should have regard to the 

 

https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Council/CouncillorsCommitteesandMeetings/Committees/PublicSpeakingatPlanningDevelopmentCommitteeMeetings.aspx
https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Council/CouncillorsCommitteesandMeetings/Committees/PublicSpeakingatPlanningDevelopmentCommitteeMeetings.aspx
mailto:Planningservices@rhondda-cynon-taff.gov.uk


Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg / This document is also available in Welsh 

Development Plan and, so far as material to applications, to any other 
material considerations and when taking decisions, Members have to 
ensure they do not act in a manner that is incompatible with the 
Convention on Human Rights as incorporated into legislation by the 
Human Rights Act 1998. 
  

    
3. WELLBEING OF FUTURE GENERATIONS (WALES) ACT 2015   
 To note that the Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 

imposes a duty on public bodies to carry out sustainable development in 
accordance with the sustainable development principle and to act in a 
manner which seeks to ensure that the needs of the present are met 
without compromising the ability of future generations to meet their own 
needs. 
  

 

    
4. MINUTES 11.01.24   
 To approve as an accurate record, the minutes of the meeting of the 

Planning and Development Committee held on 11.01.24. 
 

  5 - 8  
APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL BY THE DIRECTOR 
OF PROSPERITY & DEVELOPMENT  

 

    
5. APPLICATION NO: 21/1331   
 Construction of health complex and venue with associated amenities, to 

include A3, D2 and Sui Generis use classes and regularisation of 52no. 
Space Overspill Carpark. (Amended Redline Boundary Received 
08/07/22)(Revised description received 08/07/22)(Swept Path Analysis 
and car park details received 09/09/22) 
TY MAELWG, ROAD TO FOREST VIEW, YNYSMAERDY, 
LLANTRISANT, PONTYCLUN, CF72 9JS 

 

  9 - 26  
6. APPLICATION NO: 23/1052   
 Change of use from guest house and ancillary bungalow to a residential 

drugs and alcohol rehabilitation centre (Use Class C2).  
FIFTH AVENUE GUEST HOUSE, FIFTH AVENUE, HIRWAUN 
INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, HIRWAUN, ABERDARE, CF44 9UN 

 

  27 - 42  
7. APPLICATION NO: 23/1198   
 Residential development of 10 no. affordable dwellings and associated 

works. 
D K S TRIMMINGS LTD, CATHERINE CRESCENT, CYMMER, 
PORTH, CF39 9AF 

 

  43 - 58  



Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg / This document is also available in Welsh 

8. APPLICATION NO: 23/0733   
 Refurbish Berw Road Bridge.  (Phase 3 of the works, which this 

application supports) (amended drainage details, Heritage Impact 
Assessment (HIA) and reduced works to banking and retention of trees - 
received 15/11/2023), Berw Road Bridge (White Bridge), Pontypridd. 

 

  59 - 70  
DEFERRED APPLICATIONS   
    
9. APPLICATION NO: 23/1056/10   
 4 semi-detached dwellings and 1 detached dwelling (resubmission of 

21/0373/10), LAND BETWEEN 37 TO 43 TREBANOG ROAD, 
TREBANOG, CF39 9EP 

 

  71 - 90  
INFORMATION REPORT   
    
10. INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS, PERTAINING TO ACTION TAKEN 

UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  
 

 To inform Members of the following, for the period 15/01/2024 – 
26/01/2024. 
  
Planning and Enforcement Appeals Decisions Received  
Delegated Decisions Approvals and Refusals with reasons. 
Overview of Enforcement Cases. 
Enforcement Delegated Decisions. 

 

  91 - 102  
11. URGENT BUSINESS   
 To consider any items which the Chairman by reason of special 

circumstances is of the opinion should be considered at the Meeting as 
a matter of urgency. 
  

 

   
Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication 
Circulation:- 
Members of the Planning & Development Committee 
 
The Chair and Vice-Chair of the Planning & Development Committee 
(County Borough Councillor S Rees and County Borough Councillor W Lewis respectively) 
 
County Borough Councillors: Councillor J Bonetto, Councillor A Dennis, 
Councillor S Emanuel, Councillor D Grehan, Councillor G Hughes, Councillor M Powell, 
Councillor J Smith, Councillor L A Tomkinson and Councillor R Williams 
 
Head of Planning 
Head of Legal Services 
Head of Major Development and Investment 
Senior Engineer 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg / This document is also available in Welsh 
 

 
 
 

 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL 

Planning and Development Committee  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning and Development Committee held on Thursday, 11 
January 2024 at 3.00 pm at Virtual. 

 
This meeting was live streamed, details of which can be accessed here. 

 
County Borough Councillors – The following Planning and Development Committee 

Members were present : - 
 

Councillor S Rees (Chair) 
 

Councillor W Lewis Councillor J Bonetto 
Councillor A Dennis Councillor S Emanuel 
Councillor D Grehan Councillor G Hughes 

Councillor J Smith Councillor L A Tomkinson 
Councillor R Williams  

 
County Borough Councillors in attendance: - 

 
Councillor S Powderhill  

 
 

Officers in attendance: - 
 

Mr J Bailey, Head of Planning 
Mr S Humphreys, Head of Legal Services 

Mr C Jones, Head of Major Development and Investment 
 
  

164   WELCOME & APOLOGIES  
 

 

 An apology for absence was received from County Borough Councillor M Powell.  
 

 
 
165   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations 
made pertaining to the agenda. 
  
 

 

 
166   HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 1998 AND DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 

DECISIONS  
 

 

 It was RESOLVED to note that when Committee Members determine the 
development control matters before them, they should have regard to 
the Development Plan and, so far as material to applications, to any 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

https://rctcbc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg / This document is also available in Welsh 
 

other material considerations and when taking decisions, Members have 
to ensure they do not act in a manner that is incompatible with the 
convention on Human Rights as incorporated into legislation by the 
Human Rights Act 1998. 
  
  

167   WELLBEING OF FUTURE GENERATIONS (WALES) ACT 2015  
 

 

 It was RESOLVED to note that the Wellbeing of Future Generations 
(Wales) Act 2015 imposes a duty on public bodies to carry out 
sustainable development in accordance with the sustainable 
development principle and to act in a manner which seeks to ensure that 
the needs of the present are met without compromising the ability of 
future generations to meet their own needs. 
  
 

 

 
168   MINUTES 23.11.23  

 
 

 It was RESOLVED to approve as an accurate record, the minutes of the meeting 
of the Planning and Development Committee held on the 23.11.23. 
 

 

 
169   CHANGE TO THE AGENDA  

 
 

 The Committee agreed that the agenda would be considered out of sequence 
and as detailed in the minutes set out hereunder. 
 

 

 
170   APPLICATION NO: 23/0953  

 
 

 Change of use of land to west of 308 Park Road to garden curtilage to be 
used in association with dwelling, and erection of 1.8m high timber fence 
around (retrospective). 308 PARK ROAD, CWM-PARC, TREORCHY, CF42 
6LG  
  
In accordance with adopted procedures, the Committee received the following 
public speakers who were each afforded five minutes to address Members on 
the above-mentioned proposal: 
  

       Ms K Resoli (Applicant) 
       Mr F Tucker (Objector)  

The Applicant Ms K Resoli exercised the right to respond to the comments 
made by the objector. 
  
The Head of Planning presented the application to Committee and following 
consideration it was RESOLVED to approve the application in accordance with 
the recommendation of the Director, Prosperity and Development. 
  
(Note: County Borough Councillor D Grehan abstained from the vote on this 
application as he was not present for the full item.)  
  
  
 

 

 

Page 6



Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg / This document is also available in Welsh 
 

171   APPLICATION NO: 21/1309  
 

 

 Change of use of land to Class B8 storage including siting of 50 no. 
storage containers associated access and enclosures (Amended site 
layout plan received 16/03/22). FFERM NANTLLECHAU, HALT ROAD, 
RHIGOS, HIRWAUN, ABERDAR, CF44 9UN  
  
In accordance with adopted procedures, the Committee received the following 
public speakers who were each afforded five minutes to address Members on 
the above-mentioned proposal: 
  

       Mr Graham Thomas (Objector) 
       Mr David West (Objector)  

  
The Head of Major Development and Investment presented the application to 
Committee and following consideration it was RESOLVED to approve the 
application in accordance with the recommendation of the Director, Prosperity 
and Development. 
  
(Note: County Borough Councillor G Hughes abstained from the vote on this 
item as he was not present for the full debate.)  
  
  
 

 

 
172   APPLICATION NO: 22/1413  

 
 

 Construction and operation of a solar photovoltaic farm including access, 
fencing, CCTV, internal service tracks, ancillary equipment and scheme of 
landscaping (amended site layout and supporting information received 
29/08/23) RHIWFELIN FAWR FARM, LLANTRISANT 
  
In accordance with adopted procedures, the Committee received Mr Mark 
Sandles (Applicant) who was afforded five minutes to address Members on the 
above-mentioned proposal. 
  
(Note: At this point in proceedings the meeting was closed and the remaining 
business to be deferred due to a network technical error which was unable to 
be resolved within a reasonable period of time. All remaining business for the 
meeting was deferred to the next scheduled meeting.)  
  
 

 

 
 

This meeting closed at 4.05 pm Councillor S Rees 
Chair. 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

08 February 2024 
 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR PROSPERITY AND DEVELOPMENT 
 
PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
Members are asked to determine the planning application outlined below: 

APPLICATION NO: 21/1331/10             (JE) 
APPLICANT: Edwards Investments Ltd 
DEVELOPMENT: Construction of health complex and venue with 

associated amenities, to include A3, D2 and Sui Generis 
use classes and regularisation of 52no. Space Overspill 
Carpark. (Amended Redline Boundary Received 
08/07/22)(Revised description received 08/07/22)(Swept 
Path Analysis and car park details received 09/09/22) 

LOCATION: TY MAELWG, ROAD TO FOREST VIEW, 
YNYSMAERDY, LLANTRISANT, PONTYCLUN, CF72 
9JS 

DATE REGISTERED: 05/10/2021 
ELECTORAL DIVISION: Llanharan 

 
RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE 
 
REASONS:  Whilst both elements of the application site are located outside of 
the defined settlement boundary, the developments would form part of the 
existing Lanelay Hall Hotel and Spa which is a well-established hospitality and 
tourism facility offering a range of leisure uses, and the development would 
provide a dedicated space for the business to operate and grow as well as 
provide additional off-street parking for visitors. As such, the application would 
allow for the expansion of an existing hospitality business which would enhance 
the tourism offer of the local area and wider County Borough. 
 
Furthermore, the scale and design of the proposals would have no adverse 
impact upon the character and appearance of the sites or the surrounding area, 
the amenity of residential properties, highway safety surrounding the sites or 
biodiversity. As such, the application is considered to comply with the relevant 
policies of the Rhondda Cynon Taf Local Development Plan.  
 
REASON APPLICATION REPORTED TO COMMITTEE  
 

• The proposal is not covered by determination powers delegated to the Service 
Director Prosperity and Development. 

 
APPLICATION DETAILS 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 
Full planning permission is sought for the construction of a health complex and venue 
with associated amenities at Ty Maelwg, Ynysmaerdy, and for the regularisation of an 
associated 52no. space overspill carpark nearby, in close proximity of the existing 
Lanelay Hall Hotel and Spa.  
 
The health complex would consist of a large two-storey L-shaped building that would 
be sited at the south-western corner of the plot, at the same location as a previous 
dwelling that formerly occupied the site but has been demolished. The resulting 
struct
[...]
ime 
shall they be operated as a separate, independent place of business or for 
independent residential use. 

Reason: To define the scope of this consent, and in the interests of residential 
amenity and highway safety in accordance with Policies AW2 and AW5 of 
the Rhondda Cynon Taf Local Development Plan. 

 
============================================================================ 

Page 24



 
 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

08 February 2024 
 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR PROSPERITY AND DEVELOPMENT 
 
PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
Members are asked to determine the planning application outlined below: 

APPLICATION NO: 23/1052/10             (KL) 
APPLICANT:  Vision of Hope 
DEVELOPMENT: Change of use from guest house and ancillary bungalow 

to a residential drugs and alcohol rehabilitation centre 
(Use Class C2). 

LOCATION: FIFTH AVENUE GUEST HOUSE, FIFTH AVENUE, 
HIRWAUN INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, HIRWAUN, 
ABERDARE, CF44 9UN 

DATE REGISTERED: 31/10/2023 
ELECTORAL DIVISION: Hirwaun, Penderyn and Rhigos 

 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve, subject to conditions 

REASONS: Whilst the application site is situated outside of the defined 
settlement boundary, it has been operated as a guest house (Use Class C1) for 
many years and, given that the proposed use of the site as a residential 
rehabilitation centre (Use Class C2) can be facilitated within the fabric of the 
existing building without any building works or alterations being required, it is 
not considered that the proposal to change the use of the site from Class C1 to 
C2, for the purposes identified, would result in a significant change to the overall 
character of the site. 

There is some concern with regards to the secluded location of the site, 
however, it is accepted that such locations can aid in the rehabilitation of 
individuals by removing them from society and reducing any potential for 
temptation to revert back to previous routines and habits.  

Fu
[...]
shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to the work 
recommencing. Any revised contamination proposals shall be carried out by 
a competent person. 
 
Reason: In the interest of health and safety and environmental amenity and 
so as to accord with Policy AW10 of the Rhondda Cynon Taf Local 
Development Plan. 
 

 
 

Page 58



PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

08 February 2024 
 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR PROSPERITY AND DEVELOPMENT 
 
PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
Members are asked to determine the planning application outlined below: 

APPLICATION NO: 23/0733/11             (BJW) 
APPLICANT: Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council 
DEVELOPMENT: Refurbish Berw Road Bridge.  (Phase 3 of the works, 

which this application supports)  
(amended drainage details, Heritage Impact Assessment 
(HIA) and reduced works to banking and retention of 
trees - received 15/11/2023) 

LOCATION: BERW ROAD BRIDGE (WHITE BRIDGE), 
PONTYPRIDD 

DATE REGISTERED: 14/07/2023 
ELECTORAL DIVISION: Trallwng 

 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve, subject to favourable referral to Cadw. 
 
REASONS: The proposed works would further continue an informed programme 
of maintenance and repair works on this important listed structure and vital 
piece of transportation infrastructure. The works would provide ongoing 
maintenance and repairs to improve and increase the longevity of the structure 
and secure its future. 
 
The works are well justified in the accompanying Heritage Impact Statement 
which provides a compelling justification for the programme of maintenance, 
repair and replacement works to the bridge.  
 
It is considered that the works would be as physically minimal and visually 
unobtrusive as possible, while as valuable to the future conservation of this 
important heritage asset.  
 
Additionally, due to the changes that have been made, following feedback from 
the public, the works would have a minimal impact on existing trees within the 
vicinity of th
[...]
ion in accordance with 
Policy AW10 of the Rhondda Cynon Taf Local Development Plan. 
 

 
 
 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 MUNICIPAL YEAR 2023-2024:  

  Agenda Item No. …. 

PLANNING AND 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
8th FEBRUARY 2024        

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR 
PROSPERITY AND 
DEVELOPMENT 

 APPLICATION NO:23/1056/10 –  
4 semi-detached dwellings and 1 
detached dwelling (resubmission of 
21/0373/10), LAND BETWEEN 37 TO 43 
TREBANOG ROAD, TREBANOG, CF39 
9EP 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

Members are asked to consider the determination of the above planning 
application. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

That Members consider the report in respect of the application and 
determine the application having regard to the advice given.   

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 

This application was originally reported to the Planning and Development 
Committee meeting of 25th January 2024. A copy of the original report is 
attached below as Appendix A.  
 
Members resolved that they were minded to refuse the application, contrary 
to the recommendation of the Director for Prosperity and Development, due 
to concerns about the location of the site and the impact of its development 
upon highway safety 
 
As a consequence, it was resolved to defer determination of the application 
for a further report to highlight the potential strengths and weaknesses of 
taking a decision contrary to officer recommendation. 

 
4. PLANNING ASSESSMENT 
 

During the Committee debate Members recognised that the site is located 
within the settlement boundary where the principle of development would be 
acceptable and no other material concerns, such as matters relating to 
design and layout or the amenity impact of this small housing development, 
were raised. 

Page 71

Agenda Item 9



 
Nevertheless, the planning history for the site demonstrated that previous 
applications had been refused, either in part or in whole, because of the 
proposed
[...]
om the aforementioned 
statutory consultee and doubt about the enforceability of the 20mph speed 
limit, Members decided to give greater material weight to the concerns 
raised by South Wales Police and resolved not to support the proposed 
development. 
 

Page 72



Taking the above considerations into account the following reason for 
refusal is recommended: 
 
The proposed development has not satisfactorily demonstrated that it 
would be able to provide a safe access to the highway network and 
would therefore increase potential hazards to the detriment of safety 
of all highway users and free flow of traffic. 

 
Therefore, the development would be considered not to comply with 
Policy AW5 of the Rhondda Cynon Taf Local Development Plan. 
 

  

Page 73



APPENDIX A 
 

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

25 January 2024 
 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR PROSPERITY AND DEVELOPMENT 
 
PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
Members are asked to determine the planning application outlined below: 

APPLICATION NO: 23/1056/10             (GH) 
APPLICANT: PK Norman Associates 
DEVELOPMENT: 4 semi-detached dwellings and 1 detached dwelling 

(resubmission of 21/0373/10) 
LOCATION: LAND BETWEEN 37 TO 43 TREBANOG ROAD, 

TREBANOG, CF39 9EP 
DATE REGISTERED: 22/09/2023 
ELECTORAL DIVISION: Cymer 

 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT SUBJECT TO THE CONDITIONS BELOW AND A 

SECTION 106 AGREEMENT: 
 
REASONS:  The proposed development of four houses would be located in a 
sustainable position within the settlement boundary and compatible with the 
neighbouring land uses, which are mostly residential in nature. 
 
The design and scale of the new dwellings would be appropriate to the size of the 
site and character of the neighbourhood and would not be considered detrimental 
to highway safety or third part amenity. 
 
 
REASON APPLICATION REPORTED TO COMMITTEE  
 
Three or more letters of objection have been received 
 
APPLICATION DETAILS 
 
Full planning permission is sought for the erection of 5 dwellings
[...]
 Report (Acer Ecology, dated June 2020. 
 
Reason: In the interest of biodiversity mitigation and enhancement and the 
protection of the natural environment, in accordance with PPW11 and Policy 
AW8 of the Rhondda Cynon Taf Local Development Plan. 
 

9. No development shall commence until details of all boundary treatments and 
pre and post-development site levels have been submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority. All works shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details prior to beneficial occupation. 
 
Reason: In the interest of the amenity and privacy of neighbouring occupiers 
in accordance with Policy AW5 of the Rhondda Cynon Taf Local 
Development Plan. 
 

10. Surface water run-off from the proposed development shall not discharge 
onto the public highway or connected to any highway drainage system unless 
otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to prevent overcapacity of the 
existing highway drainage system and potential flooding in accordance with 
Policies AW5 and AW10 of the Rhondda Cynon Taf Local Development Plan. 
 

11. Before the development is brought into use the means of access, together 
with the vision splays, parking and turning facilities, shall be laid out in 
accordance with the submitted plan 302/05 REV F.  
 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety in accordance with Policy AW5 of 
the Rhondda Cynon Taf Local Development Plan. 
 

============================================================================ 
 

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

08 FEBRUARY 2024 
 

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS, PERTAINING TO ACTION TAKEN 
 

UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR PROSPERITY AND DEVELOPMENT   
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

To inform Members of the following, for the period 15/01/2024 – 
26/01/2024 
 
Planning Appeals Decisions Received. 
Delegated Decisions Appro

Minutes of the meeting


Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg / This document is also available in Welsh 
 

 
 
 

 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL 

Planning and Development Committee  
 

Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Planning and Development Committee held on 
Thursday, 8 February 2024 at 3.00 pm. 

 
This meeting was live streamed, details of which can be accessed here. 

 
County Borough Councillors – The following Planning and Development Committee 

Members were present in the Council Chamber: - 
 

Councillor S Rees (Chair) 
 

Councillor W Lewis Councillor J Bonetto 
Councillor A Dennis Councillor S Emanuel 
Councillor D Grehan Councillor G Hughes 
Councillor M Powell Councillor R Williams 

 
Officers in attendance: - 

 
Mr J Bailey, Head of Planning 

Mr S Humphreys, Head of Legal Services 
Mr C Jones, Head of Major Development and Investment 

 
  

191   WELCOME & APOLOGIES  
 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from County Borough Councillors J Smith 
and L Tomkinson.  
 

 

 
192   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, the following declarations of 
interest were made: 
  
County Borough Councillor W Lewis declared a personal interest in respect of 
application NO: 21/1331 Construction of health complex and venue with 
associated amenities, to include A3, D2 and Sui Generis use classes and 
regularisation of 52no. Space Overspill Carpark. (Amended Redline Boundary 
Received 08/07/22)(Revised description received 08/07/22)(Swept Path Analysis 
and car park details received 09/09/22) TY MAELWG, ROAD TO FOREST 
VIEW, YNYSMAERDY, LLANTRISANT, PONTYCLUN, CF72 9JS 
“The Applicant has supported events and made a donation to the Mayors 
Charity.” 
  
County Borough Councillor S Emanuel declared a personal and prejudicial 
interest in respect of application No: 23/1198 Residential development of 10 no. 
affordable dwellings and associated works. D K S TRIMMINGS LTD, 
CATHERINE CRESCENT, CYMMER, PORTH, CF39 9AF 

 

https://rctcbc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg / This document is also available in Welsh 
 

“I am employed by Trivallis who are the intended developers for this project.”  
  

193   HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 1998 AND DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
DECISIONS  
 

 

 It was RESOLVED to note that when Committee Members determine the 
development control matters before them, they should have regard to 
the Development Plan and, so far as material to applications, to any 
other material considerations and when taking decisions, Members have 
to ensure they do not act in a manner that is incompatible with the 
convention on Human Rights as incorporated into legislation by the 
Human Rights Act 1998. 
  
 

 

 
194   WELLBEING OF FUTURE GENERATIONS (WALES) ACT 2015  

 
 

 It was RESOLVED to note that the Wellbeing of Future Generations 
(Wales) Act 2015 imposes a duty on public bodies to carry out 
sustainable development in accordance with the sustainable 
development principle and to act in a manner which seeks to ensure that 
the needs of the present are met without compromising the ability of 
future generations to meet their own needs. 
  
 

 

 
195   MINUTES 11.01.24  

 
 

 It was RESOLVED to approve as an accurate record, the minutes of the meeting 
of the Planning and Development Committee held on the 11.01.24. 
 

 

 
196   CHANGE TO THE AGENDA  

 
 

 The Committee agreed that the agenda would be considered out of sequence 
and as detailed in the minutes set out hereunder. 
 

 

 
197   APPLICATION NO: 23/1056/10  

 
 

 4 semi-detached dwellings and 1 detached dwelling (resubmission of 
21/0373/10), LAND BETWEEN 37 TO 43 TREBANOG ROAD, TREBANOG, 
CF39 9EP 
  
In accordance with adopted procedures, the Committee received the following 
public speakers who were each afforded five minutes to address Members on 
the above-mentioned proposal: 
  

       Mr P Norman (Applicant) 
       Ms N Lewis (Objector)  

  
The Applicant Mr P Norman exercised the right to respond to the comments 
made by the objector.  
  
The Head of Major Development and Investment presented the application 

 



Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg / This document is also available in Welsh 
 

which was originally reported to Committee on 25th January 2024 where 
Members were minded to refuse the application, contrary to the officer 
recommendation of the Director, Prosperity and Development.  

Members gave consideration to the further report, highlighting the 
potential strengths and weaknesses of approving contrary to officer 
recommendation and following discussions, it was RESOLVED to refuse 
the application contrary to the recommendation of the Director, 
Prosperity and Development for the reasons outlined in the further 
report.  
  

198   APPLICATION NO: 23/1052  
 

 

 Change of use from guest house and ancillary bungalow to a residential 
drugs and alcohol rehabilitation centre (Use Class C2). FIFTH AVENUE 
GUEST HOUSE, FIFTH AVENUE, HIRWAUN INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, 
HIRWAUN, ABERDARE, CF44 9UN 
  
In accordance with adopted procedures, the Committee received the following 
public speakers who were each afforded five minutes to address Members on 
the above-mentioned proposal: 
  

       Mr A Archard (Applicant) 
       Ms J Oats (Supporter) 
       Ms S Baker (Supporter) 
       Mr N Wakeford (Supporter)  

  
The Head of Major Development and Investment presented the application to 
Committee and following consideration it was RESOLVED to approve the 
application in accordance with the recommendation of the Director, Prosperity 
and Development. 
  
 

 

 
199   APPLICATION NO: 23/0733  

 
 

 Refurbish Berw Road Bridge. (Phase 3 of the works, which this application 
supports) (amended drainage details, Heritage Impact Assessment (HIA) 
and reduced works to banking and retention of trees - received 
15/11/2023), Berw Road Bridge (White Bridge), Pontypridd. 
  
(Note: At this point in proceedings, County Borough Councillor R Williams 
declared a personal interest in this application: 
“The public speaker is known to me through work on other projects.”) 
  
In accordance with adopted procedures, the Committee received Ms M Kamish 
(Objector) who was afforded five minutes to address Members on the above-
mentioned proposal. 
  
The Head of Planning outlined the content of a ‘late’ letter received from the 
Council’s Ecologist. 
  
The Head of Major Development and Investment presented the application to 
Committee and following consideration it was RESOLVED to approve the 

 



Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg / This document is also available in Welsh 
 

application in accordance with the recommendation of the Director, Prosperity 
and Development subject to the conditions set out within the report and to an 
additional two conditions as detailed below: 
4. The CEMP referred to in condition 3 (above) shall incorporate the 
recommendations and measures contained in the following reports: 
  
•                Berw Road Bridge Memo Report, February 2019; 
•                Berw Road Preliminary Ecological Appraisal (PEA), Redstart, 
September 2020; 
•                Berw Road Emergency Works, Ecological Method Statement, June 
2021; and 
•                Berw Road Bridge – Otter Survey Report, June 2021. 
  
Reason - To enhance and afford protection to animal and plant species in 
accordance with policies AW5 and AW8 of the Rhondda Cynon Taf Local 
Development Plan and Chapter 6 of Planning Policy Wales 12 (February 2024). 
  
5. Prior to the completion of the development hereby approved, details for the 
provision of bat and bird boxes (to be incorporated within the scheme) shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
development shall be completed in accordance with the approved details and 
maintained as such thereafter. 
  
Reason: In the interest nature conservation in accordance with Policies AW5 
and AW8 of the Rhondda Cynon Taf Local Development Plan and Chapter 6 of 
Planning Policy Wales 12 (February 2024). 
  
  

200   APPLICATION NO: 21/1331  
 

 

 Construction of health complex and venue with associated amenities, to 
include A3, D2 and Sui Generis use classes and regularisation of 52no. 
Space Overspill Carpark. (Amended Redline Boundary Received 
08/07/22)(Revised description received 08/07/22)(Swept Path Analysis and 
car park details received 09/09/22) TY MAELWG, ROAD TO FOREST VIEW, 
YNYSMAERDY, LLANTRISANT, PONTYCLUN, CF72 9JS 
  
The Head of Planning presented the application to Committee and following 
consideration it was RESOLVED to approve the application in accordance with 
the recommendation of the Director, Prosperity and Development subject to the 
conditions set out in the report and to the amendment of condition 12 to include 
the property address.  
  
(Note: County Borough Councillor M Powell declared a personal interest in 
respect of this application. 
“The applicant is known to me.”  
  
 

 

 
201   APPLICATION NO: 23/1198  

 
 

 Residential development of 10 no. affordable dwellings and associated  



Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg / This document is also available in Welsh 
 

works. D K S TRIMMINGS LTD, CATHERINE CRESCENT, CYMMER, 
PORTH, CF39 9AF 
  
(Note: Having earlier declared a personal and prejudicial interest in this 
application County Borough Councillor S Emanuel left the meeting at this point 
and did not return.)  
(Note: County Borough Councillor S Rees left the meeting at this point and did 
not return. County Borough Councillor W Lewis continued the meeting as Chair.) 
  
The Head of Planning / The Head of Major Development and Investment 
presented the application to Committee and following consideration it was 
RESOLVED to approve the application in accordance with the recommendation 
of the Director, Prosperity and Development subject to the completion of a 
section 106 agreement requiring that the developer enter into an agreement to 
secure the development as affordable housing in perpetuity. 
  
  
  

202   INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS, PERTAINING TO ACTION TAKEN 
UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  
 

 

 Members RESOLVED to receive the report of the Service Director, Planning in 
relation to Planning and Enforcement Appeal Decisions received, Delegated 
Decisions Approvals and Refusals with reasons, Overview of Enforcement 
Cases and Enforcement Delegated Decisions received for the period 15/01/2024 
– 26/01/2024. 
  
 

 

 
 

This meeting closed at 4.30 pm Councillor S Rees 
Chair. 

 


